

BANGLADESH BOTANICAL SOCIETY

Department of Botany, University of Dhaka, Dhaka-1000, Bangladesh Website: <u>www.bdbotsociety.org</u>, Email: <u>bdbotsoc@gmail.com</u>

President Prof. Dr. Md. Abul Bashar Cell : 01552319846 Email: botanybashar@gmail.com Secretary General Prof. Dr. Ashfaque Ahmed Cell : 01911745320 Email: aashfaque67@yahoo.com

Date: 29 February, 2024

Minutes of the AGM of Bangladesh Botanical Society (28 January 2023)

The Annual General Meeting of Bangladesh Botanical Society, 2022 was held on Saturday, 28 January, 2023 at 5.00 pm. at Hotel St Martin, Chattogram. Honorable Vice-President of the Society Prof. Dr. Shamim Shamsi presided over the meeting. At the beginning of the meeting, she welcomed and congratulated all the members of the society and expressed her gratitude to the members of Executive Committee, teachers and some students of the Department of Botany, Chittagong University for their kind support to organize the Annual Botanical Conference, 2022 successfully.

The following decisions were taken in the meeting:

Agendum 1: Confirmation of the minutes of the last AGM held at Rajshahi University.

Decision: The minutes of the last AGM was approved by the members of the society. Prof. Dr. Mahbubur Rahman and Prof. Dr. Shahidul Alam gave verbal note of dissent on the minutes.

Agendum 2: Approval of the Report of the Secretary General of BBS.

Decision: The Secretary General of BBS Prof. Dr. Ashfaque Ahmed presented the report for the year 2022 and it was accepted unanimously by the members of the society.

Agendum 3: Approval of the Report of the Treasurer of BBS.

Decision: The Treasurer of BBS Prof. Dr. Mohammad Zashim Uddin, presented the report for the year 2022 and it was approved unanimously by the present members of the society.

Agendum 4: Miscellaneous: Discussion on the next Int. Botanical Conference and AGM.

Decision: It was decided that the next International Botanical Conference and AGM will be held at Dhaka University.

At the end of the meeting, Honorable Vice-President of the Society thanked the members for their kind presence and extending co-operation to conduct the meeting properly. As there was nothing to discuss, she declared the end of the meeting.

(**Prof. Dr. Shamim Shamsi**) Vice-President Bangladesh Botanical Society

Ashfaque Aamed

(**Prof. Dr. Ashfaque Ahmed**) Secretary General Bangladesh Botanical Society